

**IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019

---

**MISC. NO. 6**

---

**BALTIMORE CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, et al.,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**IVAN POTTS,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

ANDRE M. DAVIS  
City Solicitor

DANIEL C. BECK  
Chief, Office of Police Legal Affairs

KARA K. LYNCH  
JUSTIN S. CONROY  
Chief Solicitors, Police Legal Affairs

ALEXA E. ACKERMAN  
NATALIE R. AMATO  
Assistant Solicitors, Police Legal Affairs

RACHEL SIMMONSEN  
MICHAEL REDMOND  
Co-directors, Appellate Practice Group

BALTIMORE CITY DEPARTMENT OF LAW  
100 N. Holliday Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 396-2496  
kara.lynch@baltimorepolice.org

*Counsel for Appellants*

# INDEX

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### APPELLANTS' BRIEF

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
CERTIFIED QUESTION .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	15
The Co-Conspirators' outrageous, personally motivated, willfully criminal acts were outside the scope of their employment. ....	16
A. To be within the scope of employment, an employee's actions must be in furtherance of the employer's business and authorized by the employer. ....	16
B. The Co-Conspirators' torts against Potts were committed during and in furtherance of their criminal conspiracy, not enforcing the law, and BPD did not authorize the Co-Conspirators to beat Potts, plant a gun on him, falsify arrest paperwork, or provide perjured testimony.....	19
C. The singular nature of police work, which afforded the Co-Conspirators the capacity to commit the torts against Potts, does not bring their outrageous,	

personally motivated, willfully criminal acts within the scope of their employment.....	31
D. Public policy considerations, including evident legislative purpose, support the conclusion that the Co-Conspirators were acting outside the scope of their employment. ....	39
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATION OF RULE 8-503 AND 8-112 COMPLIANCE .....	45
PERTINENT AUTHORITY .....	46

---

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Allen ex rel. Allen v. Devine</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 240 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Mayor</i> , 167 Md. App. 306 (2006).....	34
<i>Carroll v. Hillendale Golf Club</i> , 156 Md. 542 (1929).....	18, 32
<i>Central Railway Co. v. Peacock</i> , 69 Md. 257 (1888).....	32
<i>Chancellor v. City of Detroit</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	21
<i>City of Green Cove Springs v. Donaldson</i> , 348 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1965).....	37

<i>Clark v. Prince George’s County</i> , 211 Md. App. 548 (2013).....	34
<i>Cox v. Prince George’s County</i> , 296 Md. 162 (1983).....	32
<i>Dean v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Desotelle v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 400 N.W.2d 524 (Wis. Ct. App. 1986) .....	37
<i>Dundan v. State</i> , 282 Md. 385 (1978).....	30
<i>Espina v. Jackson</i> , 442 Md. 311 (2011).....	40
<i>Henley v. Prince George’s County</i> , 305 Md. at 320 (1986).....	32
<i>Hopkins Chemical Co. v. Read Drug &amp; Chemical Co.</i> , 124 Md. 210 (1914).....	17
<i>Hourie v. State</i> , 53 Md. App. 62 (1982).....	30
<i>Justice v. Lombardo</i> , 208 A.3d 1057 (Pa. 2019) .....	36
<i>Khalifa v. State</i> , 382 Md. 400 (2004).....	24, 26
<i>Leopold v. State</i> , 216 Md. App. 586 (2014).....	30
<i>LePore v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 237 Md. 591 (1965).....	32
<i>Marks v. Criminal Injuries Compensation Board</i> , 196 Md. App. 37 (2010).....	23

<i>Moore v. Norouzi</i> , 371 Md. 154 (2002).....	40
<i>Morris v. City of Detroit</i> , 2019 WL 5205986 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 2019).....	38
<i>Parler &amp; Wobber v. Miles &amp; Stockbridge</i> , 359 Md. 671 (2000).....	5
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	24
<i>Price v. Murdy</i> , 462 Md. 145 (2018).....	5
<i>Primeaux v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Prince George's County v. Morales</i> , 230 Md. App. 699 (2016).....	35
<i>Sawyer v. Humphries</i> , 322 Md. 247 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snell v. Murray</i> , 284 A.2d 381 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1971) .....	35
<i>Steinman v. Laundry Co.</i> , 109 Md. 62 (1908).....	32
<i>United States v. Dowdell</i> , 306 F. App'x 16 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	22, 26
<i>United States v. House</i> , 825 F.3d 381 (8th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rivera</i> , 800 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Rucker</i> , 586 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1978).....	25, 26

<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	29
<i>Washington v. Amatore</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Prince George’s County</i> , 112 Md. App. 526 (1996).....	40
<i>Wolfe v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 374 Md. 20 (2003).....	32, 33
<i>Wright v. City of Danville</i> , 675 N.E.2d 110 (Ill. 1996) .....	28, 33

***Statutes***

18 U.S.C. § 1961 .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	29
Maryland Code, Courts & Judicial Proceedings § 12-601 .....	4
Maryland Code, Courts & Judicial Proceedings § 5-303 .....	3

***Other Authorities***

Local Rule 32.1(a), United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit .....	38
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922, 923 (1970) .....	29
Restatement of Agency § 229 (1933) .....	17, 18, 38
